SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.

Friday, the 11th Day of November, 1910.

HARBOURS AMENDMENT BILL.

Hon. Dr. Findlay, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Clause 13, subclause (1): To omit the words "and are not entitled to vote for a member of the Board under the preceding provisions of this Act," in lines 27 and 28.

Clause 13: To insert after subclause (6) the following new subclause:—

(6A.) No person voting under this section at any election shall be entitled to vote under the preceding provisions of this Act.

Clause 13: To omit subclause (7), and substitute therefor the following:—

(7.) Elections under this section shall be held on the days appointed for the elections of members of Borough Councils.

Clause 16, subclause (1): To omit the words "an elector of a local authority" in line 13, and substitute the words "a person."

Clause 31: To add the following subclauses:--

(2.) When the fee for a pilotage-exemption certificate is paid by the master or mate to whom it relates the certificate shall belong to him, and in cases in which the fee is paid by the owner of the ship the Secretary of the Board shall, on request of that owner, either transfer the certificate or issue a new one in place of it to any other person holding a master's certificate or a mate's certificate who has passed the prescribed examination.

(3.) No fee shall be payable for the transfer or issue of a new

certificate as aforesaid.

Clause 38: To insert after subclause (1) the following new subclause:—

(1A.) This section shall not apply to the Otago Harbour Board.

First Schedule: To omit the words "and out of" before the words "the payers of harbour dues" wherever those words occur in the references to the following Harbour Boards, viz.: Auckland Harbour Board, Bluff Harbour Board, Lyttelton Harbour Board, Otago Harbour Board, Thames Harbour Board, and Wellington Harbour Board. In the reference to the Hokitika Harbour Board, to omit the words "Five members" in the first column, and substitute the words "Six members"; and to omit the words "one by those" in the third column, and substitute the words "two by those."